

April 25, 2013

Docket No. 030-03754 License No. 06-00217-06

L7 03003754

Mr. Marc S. Ferdas U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I 2100 Renaissance Boulevard, Suite 100 King of Prussia, PA 19406-2713

Subject: Request for License Termination

Dear Mr. Ferdas:

Decommissioning activities at the ABB/Combustion Engineering Windsor, Connecticut Site ("Site") have been completed. Remediation of the Site was conducted under the provisions of an approved Decommissioning Plan authorized under NRC License No. 06-00217-06. With the completion of remediation operations on the site, there is no longer any need for activities or possession of materials authorized by this license, as all decommissioning and waste shipping activities have been completed. There is no licensed material possessed at the Site under License No. 06-00217-06, as certified in the enclosed NRC Form 314.

Radiological surveys to demonstrate that the Site is suitable for release have been performed and documented in a series of seven Final Status Survey Reports (FSSR), which were submitted to the NRC between July 2011 and May 2012. These reports provide the documentation that the remaining licensed portion of the Site meets radiological criteria for unrestricted use. Upon the satisfactory completion of NRC review of the ABB FSSR for the Site, ABB requests termination of its NRC License No. 06-00217-06.

Coincident with license termination, ABB also requests that the NRC issue a letter to ABB that serves to return all prior original financial assurance instruments filed with the NRC for License No. 06-00217-06. Please note that the NRC letter returning the prior documents should contain the following language: "the Amended and Restated Standby Trust Agreement entered into as of November 1, 2012, by and between ABB Inc. as "Grantor" and the JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as "Trustee", and the Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit, JPMorgan Chase Bank L/C No. [Note: L/C No. to be added by NRC], are no longer required and may be terminated by ABB Inc. and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.".

FULL COST RECOVERY ACTION

TAC NO. <u>UO 1862</u>

579789

NMSS/RGN1 MATERIALS-002

ABB Inc.

5 Waterside Crossing Windsor, CT 06095 Phone: 860-687-4900 Fax: 860-285-0228 www.abb.us

Mr. Marc S. Ferdas Page 2 April 25, 2013

If there are any questions or comments regarding this topic, please do not hesitate to contact me at (860) 418-0370 or by email at john.conant@us.abb.com.

Sincerely,

ABB Inc.

John F. Conant

Director, Nuclear Engineering and Compliance

Enclosure: NRC Form 314

xc: Heath Downey (RSO)

John Nicholson (NRC Region I) Charles Petrillo (Town of Windsor)

Edward Wilds (CTDEEP)

NRC FORM 314 U.S. I	NUCLEAR REGULATOR	COMMISSION	APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3150-0028	EXPIRES: 10/31/2013
(05-2012)	NOCEAN NEGOLATON	COMMISSION	Estimated burden per response to comply with	this mandatory collection request: 30 minutes.
10 CFR 30.36(j)(1); 40.42(j)(1); 70.38(j)(1); and 72.54(k)(5)(1)(1)			This submittal is used by NRC as part of the released for unrestricted use. Send comments	
			Services Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulat	tory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001,
CERTIFICATE OF DISPO	DSITION OF MAT	ERIALS	or by internet e-mail to Infocollects.Resource@ Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-102	
			Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means use	d to impose an information collection does not
			display a currently valid OMB control number, person is not required to respond to, the informat	
LICENSEE NAME AND ADDRESS		-	LICENSE NUMBER	DOCKET NUMBER
ABB Inc.			06-00217-06	030-03754
5 Waterside Crossing			LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE	
Windsor, CT 06095			April 30, 201	1(Extended)
	A LICENCE CTA	THE (Charletha	• ′	-(
This license has expired.	A. LICENSE STA This license has not yet	•		
	B. DISPOSAL			
(Check the appropriate			Iditional space is needed, provide	attachments)
The licensee, or any individual executir	ng this certificate on beh	nalf of the license	ee, certifies that:	
1. No radioactive materials have	e ever been procured o	r possessed by t	the licensee under this license.	
✓ 2. All activities authorized by th				ssessed by the licensee
under this license number cit		•	following manner.	
a. Transfer of radioactive ma	iterials to the licensee li	sted below:		
_				
b. Disposal of radioactive ma	aterials:			
1. Directly by the lice	nsee:			
✓ 2. By licensed dispos	sal site:			
Energy Solutions, Clive, UT 84029 (	LLC, Clive Disposal S	ite, Interstate 80	, Exit 49	
	•			
3. By waste contracto	)). ·			
All and in action as the second of the le	t		and the second s	- (I - I' - 'I 540 OFD
Part 20, Subpart E, and is		n that any remair	ning residual radioactivity is withi	n the limits of 10 CFR
		PERFORMED A	ND REPORTED	
✓ 1. A radiation survey was conducted				
✓ a. the absence of licensed ra	•	·		
	al radioactivity is within	the limits of 10 0	CFR 20, Subpart E, and is ALAR	Α.
✓ 2. A copy of the radiation survey	•		, , ,	
a. is attached; or b. is n		nlanation); or	√ c. was forwarded to NRC on	7/2011-5/2012
3. A radiation survey is not requir	·			Date
a. The results of the latest le	· ·		b. No leaking sources have eve	
The person to be contacted regarding the			b. No leaking sources have ex-	or been identified.
NAME	TITLE	On this form.	TELEPHONE (Include Area Code) E-MAI	L ADDRESS
John F. Conant	Director, Nuc. Eng. &	Compliance	860-687-4904 john	.conant@us.abb.com
Mail all future correspondence regarding this license to:			ľ	= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
same as above				
I CEPTIEV III		ERTIFYING OFFI		ECT
I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT PRINTED NAME AND TITLE  9GNATURE DATE 1				
John F. Conant, Director, Nuc. Eng. & Compliance $\frac{1}{25/13}$				

WARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES. NRC REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECT. 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION.



Extremely Urgent

Page 1 of 1

From: (860) 687-4905 Eleanor Terlik ABB Inc.

5 Waterside Crossing

Windsor, CT 06095

Origin ID: EHTA



**BILL SENDER** 

SHIP TO: (610) 337-5022 Mr. Marc S. Ferdas U.S. NRC, Region I 2100 Renaissance Boulevard Suite 100 KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406 Ship Date: 25APR13 ActWgt: 1.0 LB CAD: 101902887/INET3370

Delivery Address Bar Code



Ref#

License Termination

Invoice # PO# Dept#

TRK# 0201 7996 0069 7824 PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

**ZR KPDA** 

19406 PA-US PHL



FRI - 26 APR 10:30A



ces. 13.11

aine

litio

edE

Ex S

includes an administrative revi	comissions. Your application was assigned to a note that the technical review may identify additional
— i	
Please provide to this office	within 30 days of your receipt of this card
	n forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable eparately if there is a fee issue involved.
Your action has been assigned When calling to inquire about the You may call us on (610) 337-	d <b>Mail Control Number</b> 579789. this action, please refer to this control number. 5398, or 337-5260.
, , ,	
NRC FORM 532 (RI)	Sincerely,
(6-96)	Licensing Assistance Team Leader